
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2013 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Winskill (Vice-Chair), Adamou, McNamara and 

Newton 
 

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (Church of England representative),1 Catholic Diocese 
vacancy, Mr E. Reid (Parent Governor), Mrs M. Ezeji (Parent Governor),  

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 It being a special meeting, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the Council’s 

Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. CUSTOMER SERVICES TRANSFORMATION BUSINESS CASE  (PAGES 1 - 
46)  

 
7. NHS ENGLAND - CONSULTATION ON THE RECONFIGURATION OF CANCER 

AND CARDIA SERVICES - ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (PAGES 47 - 50)  

 
 APPENDIX TO FOLLOW 

 
8. REVIEW OF CALL-IN PROCESS  (PAGES 51 - 56)  
 
9. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 25 November 2013 

16 December 2013 
23 January 2014 
17 March 2014 
 

 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Felicity Parker 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: felicity.parker@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday 25 October 2013 



 

 

 

Report for: 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 
Customer Service Transformation Programme 
Outline Business Case 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Lead Officer: Catherine Galvin 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
a briefing on the Outline Business Case that has been developed for the Customer 
Services Transformation Programme. 
 

1.2 The business case provides options for the future customer service offer. At this 
stage no key decision is sought. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note the report and in particular the options analysis 
provided at paragraph 3.7 of appendix 1. 
 

2.2 Members are asked to note that the meeting of Cabinet scheduled for 
[...]
 registration could all take 
place in one visit. 

 
3.5 To deliver the improvements a programme of activity is underway. The programme 

is structured as follows: 

• Shaping Future Service (SFS) - To define and develop the access strategy, 
operating models and business case for the transformation of Customer 
Services 

• Customer Services Operational (CSO) - To implement key operational 
improvements to customer service to provide a level of stability to, and 
increased confidence in the current operations  

• Customer Services Development (CSD)- To design and implement future 
changes to services and access channels  

• Culture Change - To develop and implement a programme of culture change 
both for staff and residents 

 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

3.6 The work is planned to deliver in phases as detailed in the plan at appendix 2.  
 
 

4. The Outline Business Case 
 
4.1 The attached business case has been prepared by: 

• Developing a vision and principles for future customer service; 

• Analysing how residents currently access services and how this might change 
over time; 

• Redesigning services in 4 pilot areas: Council Tax, Benefits, Traffic 
Management, and Complaints. Using the pilots to extrapolate benefits for the 
Council. 

• Researching costs for the provision of IT systems that support a future digital 
offer. 

 
4.2 The business case is, by necessity, comprehensive and in places technical. An 

Executive Summary is provided at the start of the document which provides a useful 
overview of the elements of the case. 

 
4.3 The case presents 4 options as follow: 

 
 

Options Financial 
Benefits to  
2018/19

1
 

Costs to 
2018/19 

Payback Benefit to cost 
ratio 

Option 1 – Do nothing £0 £0 0 0 

Option 2 – Customer Service consolidation with 
stand-alone web based initiatives delivered on a 
department by department basis 

£3.58 million £2 million 3 years and 
1 month 

1.78 (£1.78 
back for every 
£1 invested) 

Option 3a – Transformation
[...]
f decisions will flow from the actions outlined in this report, and the legal 

implications of these decisions will be included in future reports. Generally, as the 
CST programme develops, the Council should conduct any necessary consultation 
required as a result of the proposals for change to its service delivery models, and 
have regard to its Best Value and public sector equalities duties in making its 
decisions.  
 

7. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 
 
7.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment has begun and will form part of the full Business 

Case.  
 
8. Head of Procurement Comments 

 
9. Policy Implication 

 
10.  Reasons for Decision  

 
11. Use of Appendices 

 
12. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 6



Customer Services Transformation

 

Customer Services

Outline Business Case 

 
 
  
 
 

 
 

Transformation Outline Business Case

 
 

 
Customer Services Transformation

 
 
 

Customer Services  
Outline Business Case  

 
25 October 2013 

 

DRAFT  
V0.4 

 

 
Outline Business Case 

 
 
 
 

Transformation 

 

Page 7



 
Customer Services Transformation Outline Business Case 

 

 
CONTENTS 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3 

1 INTRODUCTION 5 

1.1 Background and purpose 5 

1.2 Business case overview 5 

1.3 Approach to business case development 7 

1.4 Interim target operating model (TOM) 7 

2 STRATEGIC CASE 9 

2.1 Why change? 9 

2.2 Enabling and supporting other Council priorities and projects 9 

2.3 Drivers for change 10 

2.4 CST programme 11 

3 ECONOMIC CASE 12 

3.1 Options considered 12 

3.2 SWOT analysis 14 

3.3 Costs and financial benefits 14 

3.4 Comparison with current running costs for Customer Services 17 

3.5 Non-financial benefits 18 

3.6 Risks and sensitivities 19 

3.7 Options analysis and recommendation 21 

4 FINANCIAL CASE 22 

4.1 Estimated programme costs 22 

4.2 Capital and revenue funding 24 

5 COMMERCIAL CASE 25 

5.1 Procurement strategy 25 

6 MANAGEMENT CASE 26 

[...]
ght for everyone and strives for excellent value for money in service delivery.   
 
The Council has initiated four corporate transformation programmes and a range of projects and 
initiatives to deliver the plan.  This includes the Customer Services Transformation (CST) 
programme, which was formally set up in May 2013 following a review of the Residents strategy 
in order to improve the customer contact experience and to fundamentally change the way in 
which customers interact with the Council.  
 
An interim Target Operating Model (TOM) has been developed as a means to measure 
progress towards a final operating model. This interim operating model is to be delivered by 
August 2015.  The interim TOM describes the key high level operating features in terms of 
channels, processes, people and skills, organisation, technology, performance management 
and infrastructure. 
 
The purpose of this document is to set out an Outline Business Case (OBC) for the CST 
programme and specifically to deliver the interim TOM. It seeks to capture and summarise 
relevant information about the programme, the options and recommendations in delivering the 
operating design with the aim of securing formal approval for the delivery of the next stage and 
development of a Full Business Case (FBC).  
 
 

1.2 Business case overview 

 
The business case has been produced using the ‘Five Case Model’ which is the Office of 
Government Commerce’s (OGC) recommended standard for the preparation of business cases 
and is used extensively within the public sector.  This is shown in figure 1 over page.   
 
The development of the business case takes place over time and sequentially in relation to the 
five key components. At each iteration, further detail is provided, resulting in the production of 
the Strategic Outline Case (SOC); OBC and finally the FBC by March 2014. 
 
A SOC was produced in 2012 which set out the broad case for change primarily in implementing 
the tiered model of customer 
[...]
nts and costs will be refined in developing the 
FBC 

• Accommodation / Infrastructure  - This includes the costs to develop the self-service offering 
at Wood Green CSC, the development of the contact centre technology infrastructure as 
new services are migrated in, and other mainly cosmetic changes and additional furniture 
requirements in the contact centre and CSC.  

• Training / Communication - This includes training of front and back office staff in the new 
systems and processes and the costs of marketing and communication materials to support 
behaviour change and the take up of the new digital channels.  

• Staff redundancy - An estimate of the main redundancy costs have not been included in the 
OBC as these will be met centrally from the redundancy reserve.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
Customer Services Transformation Outline Business Case 

 
 

Page 23 of 37 

 

Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a

External Resources (Programme and Project) £413,135 £413,135 £635,500 £635,500 £135,000 £303,750 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,183,635 £1,352,385

Internal Resources (Programme and Project) £133,600 £133,600 £328,867 £438,867 £111,289 £340,400 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £573,756 £912,867

IT Hardware / Software / Telephony £0 £0 £713,500 £1,909,500 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £713,500 £1,909,500

Accommodation / Infrastructure £0 £0 £96,360 £96,360 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £96,360 £96,360

Sub Total £546,735 £546,735 £1,774,227 £3,080,227 £246,289 £644,150 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £2,567,251 £4,271,112

Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a Option 3b Option 3a

Training £11,250 £11,250 £75,000 £75,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £86,250 £86,250

Comms / marketing / change materials £25,000 £25,000 £75,000 £75,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £100,000 £100,000

New ongoing costs as a result of delivery £0 £0 £0 £0 £329,190 £403,
[...]
related savings (print and post) £0 £0 £20,000 £30,000 £30,000 £30,000 £110,000

Management savings £0 £0 £100,000 £200,000 £200,000 £200,000 £700,000

Total £0 £423,408 £1,296,740 £2,403,436 £2,524,773 £2,524,773 £9,173,131

Costs 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total

Investment cost to deliver

External Resources (Programme and Project) £413,135 £635,500 £135,000 £0 £0 £0 £1,183,635

Internal Resources (Programme and Project) £133,600 £328,867 £111,289 £0 £0 £0 £573,756

IT Hardware / Software / Telephony £0 £713,500 £0 £0 £0 £0 £713,500

Accommodation / Infrastucture £0 £96,360 £0 £0 £0 £0 £96,360

Training £11,250 £75,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £86,250

Communications / marketing / change materials £25,000 £75,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £100,000

System Transition Costs £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

New ongoing costs as a result of delivery £0 £0 £329,190 £379,190 £379,190 £379,190 £1,466,760

Contingency £29,149 £96,211 £28,774 £18,960 £18,960 £18,960 £211,013

Total £612,134 £2,020,438 £604,253 £398,150 £398,150 £398,150 £4,431,274

Net Cost/Benefit -£612,134 -£1,597,030 £692,488 £2,005,287 £2,126,624 £2,126,624 £4,741,857

Cumulative Net Cost/Benefit -£612,134 -£2,209,165 -£1,516,677 £488,609 £2,615,233 £4,741,857

Payback 3 years and 1 month 

Benefits to Cost Ratio 2.07

Page 42



 
Customer Services Transformation Outline Business Case 

 
 

 Page 37 of 37  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



P
a

g
e
 4

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

Report for: 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee– 

4 November 2013 
Item Number:  

 

Title: 
NHS England – Consultation on the reconfiguration of Cancer and 
Cardia Services - Establishment of a Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

Report 

Authorised by: 

 

 

Lead Officer: 

Robert Mack, Senior Scrutiny Officer (Scrutiny),  
Strategy & Business Intelligence 
Rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
0208 489 2921 

 

Ward(s) affected: All Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 

 

1 Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend to Full Council to appoint a Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee that includes Haringey and other boroughs to 
respond to the consultation on the proposals by NHS England to reconfigure cancer 
and cardiovascular services across North London.  

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction  
 
2.1   N/A 
 
3 Recommendations  
 
3.1 That Full Council appoint or enter into a joint overview and scrutiny committee that 

includes the London Borough of Haringey and the other boroughs for the purpose of 
responding to the consultation by NHS England on proposal to reconfigure cancer 
and cardial services across North Central and North East London.  

 
3.2 That the Terms of Reference and Functions of Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 

the Constitution be amended to include the power to enter into or appoint such joint 
overview and scrutiny committees that include the London Borough of Haringey and 
other boroughs for the purpose of responding to consultation by NHS bodies on 

Agenda Item 7Page 47



proposals for substantial variations or developments in the provision of health 
services. The amendments are set out in Appendix 1 attached  

 
3.3 The recommendation in Paragraph 3.2 above to apply to future proposals that 

requires the appointment of such joint overview and scrutiny committees.      
 
4 Background information  

 
4.1 NHS England is currently developing proposals to reconfigure specialised cancer 

and cardiovascular services across north central and north east London. It is likely 
that the proposed changes will constitute a substantial development or variation in 
health services and which would require consultation with local authorities that cover 
the geographical areas affected by the proposals. 
 

4.2 The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 apply to the proposed service reconfiguration. Regulation 
23 provides for a local authority to be consulted on any proposal for a substantial 
development of the health services in its area or for substantial variation in the 
provision of such service. When consulting, the local authority must be provided with 
the proposed date by which a decision will be made on whether to proceed with the 
proposal and the date by which the authority should provide comments on the 
proposals. 

 
4.3 Regulation 30 enables local authorities to appoint a joint committee (“a joint overview 

and scrutiny committee” for the discharge of health scrutiny functions and requires 
local authorities to do so in certain circumstances. Regulation 30 (5) provides that 
where a responsible person (in this case the NHS Commissioning Board) consults 
more than one local authority pursuant to Regulation 23, those local authorities must 
appoint a joint overview and scrutiny committee for the purposes of the consultation 
and only that joint overview and scrutiny committee may a) make comments on the 
proposal consulted on; b) require the provision of information about the proposal; or 
c) require a member or employee of a responsible person to attend before it to 
answer questions in connection with the consultation. Therefore, Regulation 30 (5) 
makes it mandatory for the local authorities affected by the proposals to appoint a 
joint committee. 

 
4.4 Full Council has the power to appoint a joint committee. There can at times be 

practical difficulties in the process and timescale for each local authority’s Full 
Council to approve the setting up or appointment of a joint committee and in time 
meet the NHS body consultation timetable. Therefore, it is recommended that the 
terms of reference of Overview and Scrutiny Committee be changed to allow for the 
Committee to appoint a joint committee for the purpose of complying with Regulation 
30 above.  

 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer and Financial Implications  
 
5.1 This report is recommending that Haringey appoint or enter into a Joint Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee to consider NHS proposals for cardiac and cancer care and 
that the constitution be amended to allow this to happen.  There are no significant 
financial implications arising directly from this report as any costs associated with this 

Page 48



committee will be met from existing resources within Local Democracy and Member 
Services.   

 
7  Head of Legal Services and Legal Implications  
 
7.1 The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on this Report. The legal issues 

raised are covered in the Report.     
 
8. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 
 
8.1 Not applicable 

 
9. Head of Procurement Comments 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10. Policy Implications  
 
10.1 Not applicable   
 
11. Use of Appendices 
 
11.1 Appendix to follow. 
   
12. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
 

 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

     Briefing Note  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 4
th
 November 2013    

    

   Call-In Procedure 

 

1. I understand that the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee has requested for a 

review of the Council’s Call-In Procedure. This item is on the agenda of the next 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting on 4
th
 November 2013. To assist with this 

Scrutiny review, I have been asked to prepare a briefing note on the legal background 

to the Call-In Procedure. This note considers the Council’s Call-In Procedure Rules, 

its legislative background and whether the Procedures are in accordance with the law.     

The Council’s Call-In Procedures 

2. The Council’s Call-In Procedures at Part Four Section H of the Constitution provides 

that:  

1.  When a decision is made by the Cabinet, an individual member of the Cabinet or a 

committee of the Cabinet, or an executive decision is made by an officer 
[...]
ject to call-in, this will be stated 

on the record. 

(e)  In order for a decision to be deemed urgent, the Chair of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee must agree that the decision is both reasonable in all 

circumstances and that it should be treated as a matter of urgency. In the 

absence or unavailability of the Chair the consent of the Mayor is required. 

In the absence of both, the consent of the Deputy Mayor shall be required.  

Page 52



(f)  .... 

(g)  The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency shall be 

monitored annually and a report submitted to Council with proposals for 

review if necessary. 

 

19.  Call-In and the Forward Plan 

 

(a)  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee should consider the Forward Plan as 

its chief source of information regarding forthcoming Cabinet decisions. 

(b)  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may select a forthcoming decision 

and examine the issues around it. 

(c)  In order not to obstruct the Council in its business, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee may call-in a decision in advance of its actually being 

taken. In such a situation all the time-limits apply as above, except that a 

decision cannot actually be implemented any sooner than it would have 

been had the Overview and Scrutiny Committee not called it in. 

(d)  Where the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has called-in a decision from 

the Forward Plan before it due date, the decision cannot be called-in again 

after the final decision has been taken. 

 

20.  Monitoring Arrangements 

 

The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency shall be monitored by 

the proper officer, and a report submitted to Council annually with proposals for 

review if necessary. 

 
3. I understand that the Chair of the Committee is concerned that the 10 working days 

deadline for the Committee to convene a meeting to consider a called-in Cabinet 

decision is not sufficient, in particular, taking into account the o
[...]
onstitution within which the debate should take place to avoid decisions 

being unnecessarily delayed. 

 

6. The guidance provides that local authorities Call-In Procedures should strike 

the right balance between holding the executive to account for decision taken 

and effective and efficient decision making. Local authorities should ensure 

that the Call-In Procedure is not used unduly to slow down the process of 

executive decision making. The executive would need to make decision that 

needs to be implemented quickly. The example in the guidance of a Call-In 

Procedure (Fig 3.5 above) allows for 10 working days for Overview and 

Scrutiny to arrange a meeting to scrutinise the decision called-in.  

 

7. For the reasons set out above, the Council’s Call-In Procedures is in 

accordance with the Act and the statutory guidance. .  

      

 

Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 

Deputy Monitoring Officer/  

Assistant Head of Legal Services 

Social Care and Contracts 

23
rd
 October 2013 

Page 56


	Agenda
	6 Customer Services Transformation Business Case
	Appendix 1 Nov 2013 OS_CSTP Outline Business Case V0 4 251013
	CST Appendix 2

	7 NHS England - Consultation on the reconfiguration of Cancer and Cardia Services - Establishment of a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Review of Call-in Process



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2013

Councillors  Councillors Bull (Chair), Winskill (Vice-Chair), Adamou, McNamara
and Newton

Also Co-optees: Yvonne Denny and Evan Reid

Present: Officers: Stuart Young (Assistant Chief Executive), Catherine Galvin
(Programme Director), Kieron McQuade (Consultant), Melanie
Ponomarenko (Scrutiny), Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense (Legal)
and Felicity Parker (Clerk)

MINUTE NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

0SCO0272. | WEBCASTING

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and informed them that the
meeting was being webcast.

0SCO0273. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
0SCO0274. | URGENT BUSINESS
It being a special meeting, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the
Council’'s Constitution, no other business was considered at the meeting.
OSCO275. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
0SCO0276. | DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
None.
0OSCO0277. | CUSTOMER SERVICES TRANSFORMATION BUSINESS CASE

Stuart Young — Assistant Chief Executive — introduced the report as set out.

NOTED:

The report was an outline of the business case — the full business case
would be presented to Cabinet in Spring 2014. A range of costs and
options were provided in the report, although the IT procurement had not
been fully costed.

The decision to be taken by Cabinet in November was not a key decision —
the key decision would follow in the budget papers for capital / revenue
funding, which would form part of the budget scrutiny process.

The primary drive for the project was to enable residents to access all
possible services. Support would be provided to those currently unable to
access online services.




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2013

. Four options were presented at page 5 of the report.

Mr Young, Catherine Galvin and Kieron McQuade responded to questions from
the Committee:

° At the start of the project, ten local authorities and public sector providers
were visited. If Members wished to do so, a visit could be arranged to see
how the customer services programme worked in other areas.

o The programme was about changing the way that the Council worked.
Processes would be re-designed so that specialist staff would be
answering telephone calls. This should result in telephone queries being
dealt with in either one phone call, or being transferred to the correct
department immediately.

o A residents panel had been set up to look at the whole programme. The
initial participants were drawn from people who had made a complaint to
the Council. There was further work needed to ensure that those who are
not so vocal could participate.

o Following the resident panels there would be wider consultation.

o It was noted that Members were a good contact point into the community.

o It was important to remember that the Council had good staff — but the
programme was about the ‘end to end’ experience, and staff needed the
tools in order to do this.

o The programme was not at the stage for knowing physical locations of
hubs. This would be a broader conversation at a later stage.

o Redundancy costs had not been included in the costings because it was
difficult to assess how much redundancy payments would be, as it was
different for different staff members.

o The procurement process would be transparent and could be brought to
OSC should Members wish.

o A good example for the programme was Wigan Council. There were 14
partner services working out of one building, and all issues were tracked
using one system.

o The importance of getting buy-in from residents was noted, including
ensuring documents were made accessible to them.

o The aim was not to form a digital and non-digital queue. No one who made
contact would be turned away. However, there was a possibility that in the
future, some services would become online only.

o There would be a digital overarching offer to cover all transactional
processes. There would also be an offer of telephone or face to face
interaction. Where possible, people would be helped into using the online
services.

o The new online services would provide customers with a personalised
account, where they would be able to track reports and the progress. The
importance of ownership by Officers dealing with issues was noted on the
basis that the information provided in a residents account would only be as
useful if it was up to date.

o Discussions had taken place with other partners, such as the Department
of Work and Pensions, and Job Centre Plus. However, these discussions
had largely dried up due to the situation with Universal Credit. It was
acknowledged that this should be kick started again.

o In terms of partnership working it was felt that advice agencies were a good




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2013

place to start.

Libraries were a good space to use, although it was accepted that it was
important to make sure that it did not become a customer services centre,
and that people would still be able to use it as a library, which included a
quiet area for people to study.

Barking and Dagenham were a good example of a successful customer
service centre and would be a good place for OSC members to visit,
should they wish to.

It was also accepted that there was a hard to reach group of customers
who could not speak or read English. There could be facilities available for
online translation. In general there was a wider policy debate needed by
the Council in terms of translation services provided.

Stuart Young outlined three area which OSC could add value in:
-partnership debate

-inclusion debate

-a specific focus on one of the pathways which OSC could then make
recommendations on.

Councillor Winskill proposed that the Chair write to Cabinet to suggest:

That a project based web page, containing key project documents, is set
up to allow people to understand what was happening and make
comments and suggestions on the programme.

To request further clarity on how the less abled were going to be
identified and supported to access services.

To ask the Cabinet for clarity on their commitment to partnership working
and what they have already done to ensure compatibility of systems and
joint provision of services.

To ask for that their commitment delegating authority to Customer
Services Operatives to allow them to make decisions at the front line is
implemented as soon as new processes are agreed and, if possible in
advance of the full roll out of the programme.

For further information on the residents' engagement strategy for the
Customer Services Transformation project.

The Chair agreed to contact the Leader to request to speak at the Cabinet
meeting on 12 November 2013.

Actions

Members to advise Stuart Young of any requests for site visits, via
Scrutiny.
ACTION: Melanie Ponomarenko / Stuart Young

To provide the Committee with a copy of the operating model.

ACTION: Stuart Young
To send the Committee milestones for the project and opportunities
for the Committee to further engage with the process.

ACTION: Stuart Young
An email to be sent to all Councillors who may have local residents
interested in being involved in the resident panels.

ACTION: Stuart Young




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2013

RESOLVED to note the report.

0SCO0278.

NHS ENGLAND - CONSULTATION ON THE RECONFIGURATION OF
CANCER AND CARDIA SERVICES - ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Chair introduced the report as set out.
NOTED:

° The purpose of the report was to recommend that Full Council appoint a
Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (to include Haringey and other
boroughs), in order to respond to the consultation on the proposals by NHS
England to reconfigure cancer and cardiovascular services across North
London.

RESOLVED to

i) Recommend that Full Council appoint or enter into a Joint Health
Overview & Scrutiny Committee that includes the London Borough of
Haringey and the other boroughs for the purpose of responding to the
consultation by NHS England on proposals to reconfigure cancer and
cardial services across North Central and North East London.

i) Recommend that Full Council amend the Terms of Reference and
Functions of Overview & Scrutiny Committee in the Constitution, to
include the power to enter into or appoint such Joint Overview &
Scrutiny Committees that include the London Borough of Haringey
and other boroughs for the purpose of responding to consultation by
NHS bodies on proposals for substantial variations or developments
in the provision of health services. This shall apply to future
proposals that require the appointment of such Joint Overview &
Scrutiny Committees.

0SCO0279.

REVIEW OF CALL-IN PROCESS

The Chair opened the discussion on the review of the Call-in process. A review
of the process was long overdue. The Chair stated that he wanted to be in the
position where if a decision was referred back to the decision maker, then the
Committee should be able to give reasons as to why. Alternatively, if the
decision was upheld, the Committee should be able to add any opinions or
comments on the decision, and these should be taken into consideration by the
decision maker.

NOTED the discussion by the Committee:

o The discussions that take place at call-in meetings are detailed and make
good recommendations, and it would be useful if these could be fed in to
future Council decisions.

o The 10 working day limit to convene a call-in meeting was considered to be
insufficient. It was suggested that 15 days (or 20 days in August and the
second half of December) would be better. This would allow a longer time




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2013

period for services to respond to the call-in. It would also enable OSC
Members to attend the call-in meeting as there had been previous call-ins
where the membership was mainly substitutes and it was not felt that this
was best practice.

° The opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny had diminished.

o The increase in Cabinet Member Signings was not helpful. These
meetings were generally inaccessible to members who would like to attend
them - they were often held in the day time and in locations not suitable for
public meetings. There was no transparency with these decisions.

o It was felt that greater clarity was needed on Cabinet Member Signings as
it was felt that public decisions should be made in places where there was
public access. Therefore, the location, time of day and ability to web-cast
should all be considered.

Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense responded to the Committee. The 10 working
days deadline was not prescribed in law. However, it was a decision taken by
Full Council (and many other Councils) based on the guidance produced in
2000, which suggested this timescale. If members wished to make changes
then recommendations could be made by the Committee to Full Council.

It was also pointed out that the Committee can make comments to the decision
maker, although these should only be in respect of the decision which was being
considered at the call-in. However, the Committee was able to make comments
and recommendations to Cabinet within its statutory powers and therefore there
were other routes outside of the call-in decision route in which the Committee
could feed back general concerns and make recommendations.

Actions:

o Scrutiny to arrange an informal meeting between Cabinet and
Overview & Scrutiny Committee in December 2013.
ACTION: Melanie Ponomarenko
o A briefing note to be prepared on the comments made by the
Committee, to aid the discussions at the informal meeting.
ACTION: Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense
° Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense and Melanie Ponomarenko would
meet to discuss how to take forward the points raised at the meeting.
ACTION: Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense & Melanie Ponomarenko

0SC0280.

FUTURE MEETINGS

NOTED the dates of future meetings.

Chair




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2013

The meeting ended at
CouncGillor ...
Chair

SIGNED AT MEETING....... DAY



